

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>RUZATULLAH, et al.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioners,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>DONALD RUMSFELD, et al.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondents.</p>	<p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 06-CV-01707 (GK) <u>Oral Argument Requested</u></p>
--	---	---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY AND OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED PETITION**

Tina Foster
International Justice Network
P.O. Box 610119
Bayside, NY 11361-0119

Tel. (917) 442 9580
Fax.(917) 591 3353

Eric L. Lewis (394643)
Dwight P. Bostwick (427758)
Anne Katherine Toomey (426658)
Baach, Robinson & Lewis PLLC
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

Tel: (202) 833-8900
Fax: (202) 466-5738

Dated: March 30, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. LEGAL STANDARD 12

**II. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE
FEDERAL HABEAS STATUTE, 28 U.S.C. § 2241.** 13

**III. THE PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF UNDER THE
COMMON LAW AS PROTECTED BY THE CONSTITUTION** 31

**IV. RESPONDENTS’ RELIANCE ON *EISENTRAGER* AND *VERDUGO-
URQUIDEZ* IS MISPLACED.**..... 40

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court, 480 U.S. 102 (1987)42

Ex parte Bollman, 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)38

Boumediene v. Bush, 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) *passim*

Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court, 410 U.S. 484 (1973)35

Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....33

Crist v. Republic of Turkey, 995 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1998).....16

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)39

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch., 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....13

Felker v. Turpin, 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....31

Fonseca v. Blumenthal, 620 F.2d 322 (2nd Cir. 1980).....19

Gonzales v. Oregon, 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....23

In re Guantánamo Detainees, 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)12

Haase v. Sessions, 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)13, 26

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 464 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....31

**Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 126 S. Ct. at 2749 (2006).....6, 9, 30, 40

**Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) *passim*

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)12, 43

**INS v. St. Cyr*, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... *passim*

Ignatiev v. United States, 238 F.3d 464 (D. C. Cir. 2001).....13, 16, 26

Ilan-Gat Engineers, Ltd. v. Antigua International Bank, 659 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1981)16

* Cases on which Petitioners chiefly rely

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....43

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....19

Jifry v. FAA, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....43

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... *passim*

Kamen v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co., 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986).....16

Khalid v. Bush, 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005)8

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....30

In re Letters of Request to Examine Witnesses from the Queen's Bench for Manitoba, Canada, 59 F.R.D. 625 (N.D. Cal. 1973).....19

In re Letters Rogatory Issued by the Director of Inspection of the Government of India, 385 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1967)19

Macharia v. United States, 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13

Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....39

**Omar v. Harvey*, No. 06-5126, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 2891 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2007) *passim*

Padilla v. Rumsfeld, 352 F.3d 695 (2003) *rev'd on other grounds* 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....6

People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. Department of State, 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)43

People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. Department of State, 327 F.3d, 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)43

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola, 216 F.3d 36.....13, 16, 26

Rasul v. Bush, 215 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002)13

**Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... *passim*

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....41, 43, 44

Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann International, 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999)19

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....29

In re Ross, 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....41

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)23

Swain v. Pressley, 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....36, 37

U.S. Catholic Conf. v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....16

United States v. Dickey, 20 C.M.R. 486 (Army Bd. Rev. 1956)30

United States v. Finch, 22 C.M.R. 698 (Navy Bd. Rev. 1956).....30

United States v. Hayman, 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....37

United States v. Lee, 25 M.J. 703 (Ct. Mil. Rev. 1987).....30

United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld, 350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004).....13

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... *passim*

Warren v. District of Columbia, 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

Ex parte Watkins, 28 U.S. (3 Pet) 193 (1830)33

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)14

Wilderness Society v. Griles, 824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....16

Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)16

Ex Parte Yerger, 8 Wall. 85 (1869)31

FOREIGN CASES

Ex parte Anderson, 121 Eng. Rep. 525 (Q.B. 1861)34

R v. Cowle, 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759).....33

R v. Hastings, (Sup. Ct. Calcutta 1775) reported in
1 *The Indian Decisions* 1005 (T.A. Venkasa Row ed. 1911)34

R v. Ramgovid Mitter, (Sup. Ct. Calcutta 1781) reported in
 1 *The Indian Decisions* 1008 (T.A. Venkasa Row ed. 1911)34

Ex parte Mwenya, [1960] 1 Q.B. 241 (C.A.)34, 35

Ex parte Sekgome, [1910] 2 K.B. 576 (C.A.)34

CONSTITUTIONS

Magna Carta, Art. 392

U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 9, cl. 2 *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V cl. 312, 23, 42

TREATIES

Convention Relative to the Protection of Protection of Prisoners of War,
 Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 13520, 29

Lease of Certain Areas for Naval of Coaling Stations, U.S.-Cuba,
 July 2, 1903, T.S. No. 42624, 25

Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, U.S.-Cuba,
 Feb. 23, 1903, T.S. No. 41824, 25

Treaty Defining Relations with Cuba, U.S.-Cuba,
 May 29, 1934, T.S. No. 86624, 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13322, 3, 32

28 U.S.C. § 16512, 32

28 U.S.C. § 178219

28 U.S.C. § 2241 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 225413

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....13

152 Cong. Rec. S10368 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006); 152 Cong. Rec. H75488

Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 *passim*

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1252
et seq.32

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....31

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366 *passim*

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*20, 30

United States Constitution, the Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et
seq.*2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....12

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

152 Cong. Rec. S10368 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006) (Statement of Sen. Specter).....37

152 Cong. Rec. H7548 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006)
(Statement of Rep. Sensenbrenner).....37

ARTICLES

Tim Golden, *Army Faltered in Investigating Detainee
Abuse*, N.Y. Times, May 22, 2005.....3, 28

Gerald Neuman, *Closing the Guantanamo Loophole*,
50 Loyola L. Rev. 1 (2004).....26
